
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble (Chair) 

Miss P V Joshi 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Dr I K Ridley (Vice-Chair) 
 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COM-
MITTEE to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on TUES-
DAY, 16 MARCH 2021 at 6.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
08 March 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members and Officers for this 
meeting. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cont’d 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/b9uYOev4rRg  
 
Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 
A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rules to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 5 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 6 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2021/22) 8 - 39 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

8.   Financial Outturn Report (Q3 2020/21) 40 - 46 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

9.   Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2020/21) 47 - 49 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

10.   Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 - Q3 2020/21) 50 - 59 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/b9uYOev4rRg


 

Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

11.   Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation  
Contributions Update (March 2021) 

60 - 76 

 Report of the Planning Policy Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-
[...]
otion and/or amendment is being voted upon before the vote.  
 
Democratic Services will call each Member’s name, in alphabetical order by surname, and 
each Member will indicate whether they are voting ‘for’, ‘against’ or ‘abstaining’ on the item.  
 
Democratic Services will record each response and, once all Members have voted, confirm 
the outcome of the vote.  
 

 Voting on Housing-Keeping / Information-Only Items (Rule 10) 
 
In respect of voting on all other housing-keeping or information-only items of business on 
the agenda, the Chair will ask Members to raise their hand using the function in Zoom.  
 
If all hands are raised, those items will be agreed by general affirmation. 

~ Page 5 ~

Appendix 1

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT  
COMMITTEE HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY  

2021 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
C Campbell Interim Financial Services Manager 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Ms P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Mrs A Lennox MBE Head of Community & Wellbeing 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

20.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

21.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
(Draft Budget (2021/22) etc.) (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 2 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 September 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

23.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

24.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

25.   DRAFT BUDGET 2021/22 & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 9 - 47 of the 
agenda) which asked it to recommend in principle to Council the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget for 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by K J Loydall that the published recommendations be amended to 
incorporate a proposal to consult with Council staff with a view to inviting ideas for future 
income generation and service transformation. The proposal was seconded by the Chair. 
 
The recommendations (as amended) were moved en bloc by J W Boyce, seconded by M L 
Darr and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The overall draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget for 2021/22 

be recommended in principle to Council, subject to a further report to 
Council on 18 February 2021; 

(ii) The level of reserves set out at Paragraph 5 of the report be approved; and 
(iii) Consultations be held involving all staff, inviting participation in shaping 

the future of the Council, through putting ideas forward on income 
generation and providing services differently and cost effectively. 

 
Votes For  14 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.32 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Council of current Treasury 
Management practices carried out by the Council. 

Report Summary: This report contains the revised Treasury Management Policy, the 
Council’s Prudential Indicators, Treasury Strategy and Plan for 2021/22. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Treasury Management Policy (as set out in 
Appendix 1) be approved; 

B. That the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 (as set out in 
Appendix 2) be approved; and 

C. That the Treasury Strategy and Plan 2021/22 (as set out 
in Appendix 3) be approved; 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Strong Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Robust Treasury Management practices reduce the risk of any legal 
challenge to the Council’s financial activities. 

Financial: Strong Treasury Management is reduces risk and ensures a good cash 
flow to support Council services.  

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no i
[...]
r the forthcoming year and the following two years. 
 
Furthermore Council must approve before the beginning of the financial year: 
 

 the Lower Limit for the Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 the Upper Limit for the Maturity Structure of Borrowing  
 

for the following periods: 
 

 under 12 months 

 12 months and within 24 months 

 24 months and within 5 years 

 5 years and within 10 years 

 10 years and above. 
 

The Section 151 Officer is responsible for incorporating these limits into the annual Treasury 
Strategy and Plan and for ensuring compliance with the limits.  Should it prove necessary during the 
year to amend these limits the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Chief Executive may in 
exceptional circumstances do so, but only if it is necessary to avoid incurring a loss or cost to the 
Council. 

 
Any such interim action must be reported to the Leader of the Council and Chairperson of the Policy, 
Finance and Development Committee and be endorsed at the next meeting of the Council. 

 
3 Annual Treasury Management Performance Report 
 

An annual report will be presented to Council by the end of September, to report on the performance 
of the Treasury Management Function for the previous year.  

 
This report will include the following. 

 

 Actual borrowing, investments and repayments for the year, detailing counterparty 
amounts and terms. 

 The actual interest rate changes for the year against the original plan. 

 A commentary on general performance 

 A commentary on compliance with the Treasury Management Policy Statement and the 
Treasury Strategy and Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 23 ~



 

March 2021 

TMP 7  BUDGETING, ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
1 Accounting Practices and Standards 
 

The Section 151 Officer will prepare a budget for Treasury Management in accordance with the 
appropriate accounting practices and standards and with the statutory and regulatory requirements 
in force.  

 
2 List of Informatio
[...]
ate of interest on 
borrowing compared to the 
national average 

Level Level Level level 

Average rate of interest on 
investments compared to the 
national average 

Level Level Level Level 

~ Page 38 ~



specified rate of interest that would reduce the outstanding principal 
amount to zero at the end of the estimated useful life of the asset. 
This results in an MRP charge that rises over time. This is deemed to 
be particularly appropriate for assets which generate increasing 
revenues over time. 

HRA 

There is no statutory requirement to make a MRP in the HRA. There 
is, therefore, no requirement to follow the DCLG Guidance when 
considering an appropriate provision for the HRA. Therefore, 
because 

 There is no statutory requirement, 

 Repayment of debt is began in March 2020 and 

 Resources were required in the early years of the HRA business 
plan to fund the demands of the asset management strategy 

It is planned in the medium term that HRA debt will be replaced with 
short term borrowing, in order to minimise the costs of servicing the 
debt. 

 

 

~ Page 39 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Financial Outturn Report (Q3 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council position for the 
financial year 2020/21 at the end of the third quarter for both 
Revenue and Capital Expenditure.  

Report Summary: The Council has completed quarter three of the financial year 2020/21. 
There is a significant variation in the General Fund due to COVID-19 
related additional expenditure and income losses.  
 
A full 2020/21 Capital Programme is set out at in Appendix 1. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the contents of the report and appendix be noted;  
B. That the additional Capital Expenditure for 2021/22 (as 

set out at paragraph 3 of the report
[...]
D-19. Carry forward into 21/22

Redeployable CCTV Camera Upgrade  30,000  0.00 (30,000) Delayed by COVID-19. Carry forward into 21/22

William Gunning Park Drainage  20,000  0.00 (20,000) Delayed by COVID-19. Carry forward into 21/22

56001 Council Office Refurbishment  37,200  6,000.00 (31,200) Ongoing, likely to be some carry-forward inro 21/22

56010 IT Replacement Programme  40,700  18,263.31 (22,437) Ongoing, likely to be some carry-forward inro 21/22

56044 New Income Management System  24,000  35,475.30  11,475 Project complete.

56055 Document Management System Software  39,400  7,844.60 (31,555)
Idox implementation proceeding department-by-dpeartment. Carry forward  unspent 

balance into 21/22

56063 Planning IDOX  3,300  3,250.00 (50) Project complete.

56069 Licensing Service Software Review  8,900  0.00 (8,900) Project complete.

56072 South Wigston Shop Fronts  6,100  0.00 (6,100) Ongoing project from 2019/20. Likely to slip into 21/22

56073 Citrix upgrade  4,300  4,300.00  0 Project complete

56076 Windows server migrations  6,000  980.00 (5,020) Expected to complete by year end.

56078 Chatbot  50,000  64,000.00  14,000 Complete. Transfer £14K license into revenue

56079 Enterprise for Uniform  13,700  12,368.00 (1,332) Expected to complete by year end.

56080 Bushloe House Chimney Stack  10,000  18,441.18  8,441 Delayed due to car park access issues caused by test centre.

Total - General Fund  1,402,500  902,785.43 (499,714.57)

PLANNED EXPENDITURE GRAND TOTAL  3,588,200  2,439,229.70 (1,148,970.30)

~
 P

age 46 ~



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous  
Debtors (Q3 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To inform Members of the collection rate of Council Tax and National 
Non Domestic Rates debt owed to the Council at the end of quarter 
three of 2020/21 and for Members to approve any write-off of 
uncollectable debts as per the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Report Summary: The current economic climate continues to make debt collection a 
challenging exercise. Despite this there has been positive progress 
made in both Council Tax and Business Rates along with other forms 
of debts. Prior to year end a thorough review of miscellaneous sundry 
debtors will take place to review the risk associated with this area. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the contents of the report be noted; and 
B. That Members approve the write-off as detailed at 

paragraph 3 of this report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 2 to 3 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 47 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is sat
[...]
leaf) 

~ Page 48 ~



Table 1 
 

 
 

Charge payer: NNDR ref: Amount Reason for write off:

CENTRE SIGNS (UK) LTD 90420607 £11,704.30 Company Dissolved

IAM DISCOUNT LTD 90416455 £9,936.02 Company Dissolved

Annonimised Personal Name 90393194 £6,899.08 Old debt - over 6 years old

Annonimised Personal Name 90300673 £9,711.41 IVA discharged

Annonimised Personal Name 90403374 £11,500.00 Charged wrongly Admin error

Annonimised Personal Name 90416097 £15,024.17 Debtor deceased

PRETTY CHIC 90384473 £34,006.04 Company Dissolved

Total £98,781.02

~ Page 49 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 - Q3 2020/21) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and the 
ethical indicators for Quarters 1, 2 and 3 of 2020/21. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
“A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

E
[...]
/ Medium and low) all high and medium risk 
businesses have or will receive a telephone call to assess compliance, and are  requested to send 
in information/ evidence to us.  Once we have received an update from the Agency and release of 
lockdown restrictions physical inspections will recommence. It is only once a physical inspection is 
carried out we can complete the inspection and issue a Food Standards Rating.  

 We have seen a large increase in new businesses mainly home caterers, all of them have received 
contact, support and advice to ensure they are complaint with food safety regulations.   

~ Page 59 ~



 

 

  

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation  
Contributions Update (March 2021) 

Report Author(s): Emma Brackenbury (Planning Policy Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report is to inform Members of the latest position regarding 
projects that could be funded through financial off site Section 106 
Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions. 
 
Due to the changes to national legislation a new list of projects has 
been proposed and is attached to this report. 

Report Summary: This report builds on the Section 106 Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Contributions report that was noted by Members at Policy, 
Finance, and Development Committee on 26 November 2019.  It 
provides a new list of potential open space, sport and recreation 
infrastructure projects taking account of the changes to national 
legislation, which could be funded through Section 106 Contributions 
and reports on any projects that have been completed. 
 
All projects notified to Officers since the previous Committee meeting 
have been assessed by the Council’s Section 106 Officer Working 
Group and those which comply with the three Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) tests, have been added to the list. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the list of potential open space, sport and recreation 
infrastructure projects (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
agreed;  

B. The priority locations will be Uplands Park, Willow Park 
and Blaby Road Park, and the three town centres; and  

C.  That the projects will be progressed in line with the 
Council’s Capital Programme process. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Emma Brackenbury Name (Planning Policy Officer) 
(0116) 257 2668 
emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 

~ Page 60 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:forename.surname@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:emma.brackenbury@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: The financial implications are contained in the report and stated any 
schemes which are approved will be added to the capital programme. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  Devel
[...]
tion. 
 

1.4 Unlike previous Legislation, the requirement that the Council can only ‘pool’ financial 
contributions arising from a maximum of 5 separate S106 Agreements towards a single 
item/project of open space, sport and recreation infrastructure has been removed by the 
Government in the most current Legislation.  There are now no restrictions on the number 
of financial contributions that can be ‘pooled’ together. This allows the Council greater 
flexibility in terms of the number of S106 contributions that can be utilised to deliver a 
project and increases the Council’s ability to fund larger projects through Section 106 
monies. Previously, due to the pooling restrictions, only smaller items of infrastructure were 
funded by S106 contributions and the Council’s previous project list reflected this. However, 
the revised concept project list now reflects the increased flexibility allowed for in 
Legislation. It means that the Council can seek to make a real difference to the community; 
its health and well-being and the spaces that it lives, works and plays in. 

2. Section 106 Concept Projects 

2.1 So that S106 contributions can be sought, it is particularly important that the Council has in 
place a ‘current’ list of potential open space, sport and recreation infrastructure projects 
that can help to mitigate the impact of the new development, as well as improving the 
health and well-being of residents and visitors. This list will then be taken into account by 
the Planning Department when negotiating financial contributions with developers. In their 
negotiations, they will work with the developer to identify the most relevant infrastructure 
project(s) on the list that a financial contribution could relate to in order to mitigate the 
impact of the new development.  
 

2.2 The previous list of Section 106 projects that were proposed to be funded through Section 
106 contributions has been updated and the new list is attached at Appendix 1. This list 
[...]
it 
may be removed from the list and considered through the Council’s Capital Programme 
process.  
 

2.8 It should also be noted that in addition to Appendix 1, the Council also has an Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (IDP) that also has a list of strategic and larger local infrastructure projects. 
Also the Council’s Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) has a number of potential projects included. 
Whilst not all of these projects in the IDP and PPS will come forwards via S106 and not all 
relate to open space, sport and recreation, where they do they tend to form larger, more 
strategic projects that may require larger sums of money from various sources of funding. 
 

2.9 For clarity, this report is seeking Member approval of the comprehensive list of potential 
concept projects, and approval of the priority list of projects. As per this report’s 
recommendation, the priority list is - Uplands Park, Willow Park and Blaby Road Park, and 
the three town centres. This priority list of projects will form the basis of future S106 
contribution negotiations until such a time as projects are delivered. If a project on the 
priority list is delivered, it will be replaced on the list by another project from the 
comprehensive concept list at that time. 
 

2.10 Members are invited to suggest additional open space, sport and recreation or public realm 
infrastructure projects/schemes to add to the list at any time by email to 
planningpolicy@oadby-wigston.gov.uk. Any Member suggestion will then be considered by 
the Section 106 Officer Working Group to ensure that it meets the necessary rules 
associated with S106 funding. If it meets the rules it will be added to the list, for Member 
approval at the next relevant committee. 

3. Current status of items/projects on the previous Projects list 

3.1 Appendix 2 to this report summarises the current position in relation to items/projects that 
 were contained on the previous version of the S106 Projects List. 

3.2 The vast majority o
[...]
ncept projects. 

William Gunning 
Park 

South 
Wigston 

Provision of new park 
benches. 

£2,600.00 £0.00 
Does not form one of the recommended 
concept projects. 

 

~
 P

age 76 ~


	Agenda
	 Remote Video Conference | Instructions
	Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules

	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Treasury Management Policy and Strategies (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy (2021/22)
	Appendix 2 - Prudential Indicators (2021/22)
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Strategy and Plan (2021/22)

	8 Financial Outturn Report (Q3 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme (Q3 2020/21)

	9 Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q3 2020/21)
	10 Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 - Q3 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q1 - Q3 2020/21)

	11 Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation Contributions Update (March 2021)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Section 106 Concept Projects
	Appendix 2 - Status of Current Section 106 Projects




Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE BY REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) ON 

TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
D A Gamble Chair 
Dr I K Ridley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
M L Darr 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
 

26.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors L A Bentley and R F Eaton. 

27.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

28.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

29.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 
 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

30.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 2 February 2021 be 
noted. 

31.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

32.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8-39 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Treasury Management Policy, approve the Prudential 
Indicators for 2021/22 and approve the Treasury Strategy Plan 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Treasury Management Policy, the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 and 
the Treasury Strategy and Plan 2021/22 be approved. 

33.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Q3 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 40-46 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the overall Council position for the financial year 2020/21 at the end 
of the third quarter for both Revenue and Capital Expenditure. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 
(ii) The additional Capital Expenditure for 2021/22 be approved. 

34.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 47-49 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the collection rate of Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates 
debt owed to the Council at the end of quarter three of 2020/21 and to approve any write-
off of uncollectable debts as per the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
Councillors Mrs L M Broadley and Mrs L Eaton JP temporarily lost connection to the remote 
meeting during the debate and did not take part in the vote thereon. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The write-off as detailed at paragraph 3 of the report be approved. 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee  
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

35.   STANDARDS & ETHICAL INDICATORS (Q1 - Q3 2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 50-59 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the figures for local determination of complaints and the ethical 
indicators from the first to the third quarter of 2020/21. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and: 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted.  

36.   SECTION 106 OPEN SPACE, SPORT AND RECREATION CONTRIBUTIONS UPDATE 
(MARCH 2021) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 60-76 of the agenda, 
which asked it to agree the list of projects that could be funded through financial off site 
Section 106 Open Space, Sport and Recreation contributions. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The list of potential open space, sport and recreation infrastructure 

projects be agreed; 
(ii) The priority locations be designated as Uplands Park, Willow Park and 

Blaby Road Park, and the three town centres; and 
(iii) The projects be progressed in accordance with the Council’s Capital 

Programme process. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


